# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS, RESOLVES AND CONSTITUTIONAL RESOLUTIONS

### AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1973

# PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1973

### CHAPTER 16

AN ACT Appropriating Funds for an International Arrivals Building at Bangor International Airport.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and Resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the future growth and development of Bangor International Airport and its effects on the overall economic development of the State of Maine require immediate construction of a new facility to handle international passenger and cargo traffic through said airport; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Appropriation. There is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$480,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1973, to be expended under the direction of the Department of Transportation for the immediate construction of an international arrivals building and related facilities at Bangor International Airport. This appropriation shall not lapse but shall remain a continuing carrying account until the purposes of this Act have been accomplished.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective February 22, 1973

#### CHAPTER 17

AN ACT Changing the Name of the Research and Education Trust.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Change of name. The name of the Research and Education Trust, a corporation organized under the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 13, chapter 81, is changed to the Research and Education Trust of the Maine Hospital Association.

Sec. 2. Copy recorded. A copy of this Act shall be recorded in the records of the Secretary of State.